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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No 3280 of 2020

Star Cement Limited & Ors .... Appellant(s)

Versus

State of Meghalaya & Ors ....Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No 4144 of 2020

Civil Appeal No 2302 of 2021

Civil Appeal No 2355 of 2021

Civil Appeal Nos 2726-2727 of 2021

Civil Appeal Nos 4991-4992 of 2021

Civil Appeal No 781 of 2022

Civil Appeal No 3528 of 2022

Civil Appeal No 4962 of 2022

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar
Date: 2023.05.08
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Signature Not Verified

- Annexure R-1 -
2473

2473



2

O R D E R

1 This batch of appeals arises from a judgment of the National Green Tribunal1

dated 17 January 2020.

2 In 2012, the Gauhati High Court registered a public interest litigation suo motu

on the basis of a news item in the month of July, stating that several labourers

were trapped inside a coal mine resulting in large scale deaths. The proceedings

before the Gauhati High Court were transferred to the NGT and were numbered

as Original Application No 110 (THC)/2012.

3 In  the  meantime,  in  2014,  All  Dimasa  Students  Union  Dima  Hasao  District

Committee instituted Original  Application No 73 of  2014 before the Principal

Bench of the NGT making serious allegations against ‘rat-hole’ mining operations

which were being carried out in Jaintia Hills of the State of Meghalaya without

regulation under the law. 

4 The NGT issued an order on 17 April 2014 directing the State of Meghalaya to

ensure the cessation of rat-hole mining forthwith and of the illegal transportation

of coal.

5 During the pendency of the proceedings, a Committee was constituted on 9 June

2014 to quantify the coal that had already been extracted before the ban and to

assess its location and value. The Committee was also to prescribe the mode of

transportation.  This  was  followed  by  subsequent  orders  of  the  NGT.  On  31

August 2018, the NGT constituted a Committee chaired by a former Judge of the

1  “NGT”
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Gauhati  High  Court  to  look  into  the  restoration  of  the  environment  and

rehabilitation  of  the  victims.  The  Committee  was  also  to  supervise  issues

pertaining  to  receivership  /  custodianship  of  the  already  extracted  coal,

including environmental issues arising out of storage and remedial steps. The

Committee furnished a report on 2 January 2019, which was considered by the

NGT in an order dated 4 January 2019.

6 The order also took note of another tragic incident which had taken place on 13

December 2018, despite the earlier ban by the NGT. 

7 From  the  impugned  order  of  the  NGT,  it  emerges  that  the  Committee  had

submitted three reports on 2 January 2019, 31 March 2019 and 2 August 2019,

which were dealt with by the NGT in its orders dated 4 January 2019, 11 April

2019 and 22 August 2019. The Committee thereafter submitted reports dated

31 August 2019, 2 December 2019 and 3 December 2019. The gist of these

reports was set out by the NGT. The Committee, in the course of its fifth interim

report dated 2 December 2019, arrived at the conclusion that there was a huge

gap in the quantity of coal required to produce the reported quantity of clinker

and/or power and the coal reported to have been purchased from legal sources

by the cement manufacturing plants and thermal power plants in the State of

Meghalaya for which an audit was completed by the Committee. The Committee

estimated the year-wise quantity of the coal required to produce the reported

quantities  of  clinker  and/or  power,  the  coal  actually  purchased  from  legal

sources and the gap between them for 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and

2018-19. Having carried out this exercise, the Committee estimated in the case

of nine industrial units:

2475

2475



4

(i) The quantity of illegal coal used in metric tonnes;

(ii) The royalty payable;

(iii) The contribution required to be made to the Environmental Protection and

Restoration Fund; and

(iv) GST/VAT payable.

The Committee submitted its sixth interim report dated 3 December 2019 to

deal with the objections raised by the State of Meghalaya.

8 From the impugned order of the NGT, it emerges that the proceedings before

the NGT came up for hearing on 9 January 2020 and the impugned order was

uploaded on the website on 17 January 2020. After setting out the gist of the

reports,  the  NGT dealt  with  the  objections  which  were  filed  by  the  State  of

Meghalaya to the reports submitted by the Committee on 31 August 2019 and 3

December 2019. After rejecting the objections of the State of Meghalaya, the

NGT proceeded to issue its directions, accepting all the recommendations of the

Committee in the fourth interim report dated 31 August 2019, fifth interim report

dated 2 December 2019 and sixth interim report dated 3 December 2019. The

directions which have been issued by the NGT are summarized thereafter in

paragraph 23, which is extracted below:

“23. Without in any manner meaning to dilute the exhaustive
recommendations  of  the  Committee,  the  substance  of
the recommendations of the Committee can be summed
up  to  include  monitoring  of  illegal  raising  and
transportation of coal by the Chief Secretary of the State;
steps for punitive measures for illegal mining — filling up
gaps  in  the  regulatory  regime;  action  for  preventing
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minimizing  and  mitigating  environment  pollution  by
acidic  water  from  coal  depots;  electronic  recording  of
movement of coal including by way of GPS and RFID Tags
and having a central server for the purpose; inspection of
wings of BSF and vigilance department; establishing and
supervising check posts and weigh bridges; utilization of
the  compensation  amount  for  legitimate  purposes  in
terms of the recommendations in the report; continuing
Prof. A.K. Singh, nominee, IIT-ISM, Dhanbad as member
of  the  Committee;  monitoring  of  sourcing  of  illegally
mined  coal  by  cement  manufacturing/thermal  power
plants for enforcement of mining law, including punitive
and  remedial  actions  for  sourcing  of  illegally  mined
material,  as  found  by  the  Committee;  conducting
necessary  audit;  study  of  land  use  and  land  cover
analysis; drilling of bore holes in Khlihirt-Sutnga area in
East Jaintia Hill District; preparation of geological report
and feasibility report for scientific coal mining; compiling
information  about  location  of  dumps of  coal;  finalizing
mode and manner of handling of coal  and its disposal
including e-auction; transfer of coal to Coal India Limited;
monitoring of illegal export of coal to Bangladesh by an
independent  agency;  adopting  satellite  surveillance
systems;  action  by  the  State  PCB  for  enforcement  of
environmental  norms;  verification  of  claims  of  victims
and disbursement of payments to them in the manner
suggested by the Committee; implementing action plan
prepared  by  the  Committee  by  the  State  PCB  etc.
Compliance of all the recommendations may need to be
closely monitored by the Committee.”

9 None of the appellants were parties to the proceedings before the NGT. It  is

common ground that the appellants were called upon to submit information to

the  Committee appointed by the  NGT.  According  to  the appellants,  the fifth

interim report dated 2 December 2019 was uploaded on 8 January 2020 at 1655

hours, following which a hearing took place on 9 January 2020. Neither were the

appellants impleaded as parties to the proceedings nor was any notice issued to

them to submit objections to the interim reports which were filed before the

NGT. Eventually, the NGT, as noted earlier, accepted the recommendations of

the Committee.
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10 Section 19(1) of the National  Green Tribunal Act 2010 provides that the NGT

shall not be bound by the procedure laid down by the Code of Civil Procedure

1908, but shall be guided by the principles of natural justice. The National Green

Tribunal (Practices and Procedures) Rules 2011 provide in Rule 15 for service of

notice and processes and in Rule 16 for the filing of replies and other documents

by respondents.

11 The appellants were not parties before the NGT and did not have the opportunity

to deal with the contents of the reports of the Committee appointed by it. The

NGT had assigned a fact finding and recommendatory role to the Committee.

The ultimate decision on the reports of the Committee had to be taken by the

NGT, which could only be arrived at after considering the submissions of the

parties, who would be directly affected by the findings of the Committee if they

were to be accepted by the NGT. 

12 Reading  the  impugned  order  of  the  NGT,  we  do  not  find  any  independent

application of mind. The Committee, which was chaired by a former Judge of the

High Court, had in the view of the NGT, carried out a copious exercise. But that

would not obviate the need for the NGT to arrive at its own independent findings

after furnishing the parties, who would be directly affected, an opportunity of

being  heard.  The  NGT  having  not  done  so,  we  would  have  to  restore  the

proceedings in relation to the appellants  back to the file of  the NGT, at  the

stage, at which they stood prior to the passing of the impugned judgment dated

17 January  2020.  Consequently,  and to facilitate  the above exercise,  we set

aside  the  impugned  judgment  dated  17  January  2020  in  relation  to  its

applicability to the appellants before this Court and direct that:
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(i) The appellants shall submit their responses to the interim reports of the

Committee appointed by NGT within a period of four weeks;

(ii) NGT shall furnish to the appellants an opportunity of being heard, after

which it shall proceed to pass orders after dealing with the suggestions

and objections of the appellants in accordance with law;

(iii) NGT shall take a final decision in three months; and

(iv) The appellants would be at liberty to apply to the NGT for inspection of

records, including the underlying documents which were submitted by the

Committee.

13 The appeals shall accordingly stand disposed of.

14 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

 

..…..…....…........……………….…........CJI.
                                                             [Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud]

…..…..…....…........……………….…........J.
                             [J B Pardiwala]

New Delhi; 
May 02, 2023
-S-
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ITEM NO.11               COURT NO.1               SECTION XVII

               S U P R E M E  C O U R T  O F  I N D I A
                       RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal  No(s).3280/2020

STAR CEMENT LIMITED & ORS.                         Appellant(s)

                                VERSUS

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS.                      Respondent(s)

(WITH  IA  No.  101983/2020  -  APPLICATION  FOR  PERMISSION,  IA  No.
119002/2022  –  CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION,  IA  No.  87559/2020  -
EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 101998/2020 - EXEMPTION
FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 87560/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 87558/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)
 
WITH
C.A. No. 4144/2020 (XVII)
(WITH IA No. 120345/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 120344/2020 -
EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 2302/2021 (XVII)
(WITH IA No. 69802/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 69801/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 2355/2021 (XVII)
(WITH  IA  No.  72268/2021  -  EX-PARTE  STAY,  IA  No.  72271/2021  -
EXEMPTION  FROM  FILING  C/C  OF  THE  IMPUGNED  JUDGMENT,  IA  No.
72270/2021  -  PERMISSION  TO  FILE  ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 72274/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE
LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

C.A. No. 2726-2727/2021 (XVII)
(WITH  IA  No.  76856/2021  -  EX-PARTE  STAY,  IA  No.  76860/2021  -
EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 76858/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM
FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

C.A. No. 4991-4992/2021 (XVII)
(WITH IA No.91889/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.91888/2021-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.91887/2021-
PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

C.A. No. 781/2022 (XVII)
(WITH IA No.3537/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.3536/2022-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.3534/2022-
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PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL)

C.A. No. 3528/2022 (XVII)
(WITH IA No.60554/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.60553/2022-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.60555/2022-
EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.60552/2022-PERMISSION TO
FILE SLP)
C.A. No. 4962/2022 (XVII)
(WITH IA No. 85588/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)

Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No(s). 22753/2022 (XIV)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123797/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.123795/2022-PERMISSION TO
FILE  SLP,  IA  No.  187837/2022  -  PERMISSION  TO  FILE  ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
 
Date : 02-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : 
         HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Udayaditya Banerjee, AOR                   

                   Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
                   Ms. Shreya Bhojnagarwala, Adv.

Mr. Pinaki Misra, Sr. Adv.
                   Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
                   Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
                   Mr. Shantanu Chaturvedi, Adv.
                   Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

M/S.  Khaitan & Co., AOR
                   
                   Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
                   Mr. Nawneet Vibhaw, Adv.
                   Mr. Himanshu Pabreja, Adv.
                   Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR
                   
                   Mr. Huzefa A Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
                   

Dr. Ashok Saraf, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

                   
                   Mr. Manpreet Singh Lamba, Adv.
                   Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR
                   Mr. Sanampreet Singh, Adv.

2481

2481



10

                   Mr. Shivani Sharma, Adv.
                   Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Adv.
                   Mr. Palav Agarwal, Adv.
                   Mr. Aditya Mishra, Adv.
                                      
For Respondent(s) Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR                  
                   
                   Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
                   Mr. Nirbhaya Tewari, Adv.
                   Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.
                   Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.
                   Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.
                                      
                   Mr. Avneesh Arputham, AOR
                   Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
                   
                   Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
                   Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
                   Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
                   Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.
                                      
                   Ms. Richa Kapoor, AOR
                   Mr. Kunal Anand, Adv.
                   Ms. Tusharika Sharma, Adv.
                   

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                              O R D E R

1 The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

2 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No 22753 of 2022

3 In view of the order which has been delivered in the batch of appeals2 listed

together with the Special Leave Petition, Mr Shyam Divan, senior counsel, seeks

the permission of  the Court  to  withdraw the Special  Leave Petition so  as  to

pursue appropriate remedies before the High Court.

2  Civil Appeal No 3280 of 2020 etc.
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4 The application for permission to file the Special Leave Petition and the Special

Leave Petition are dismissed as withdrawn.

  (SANJAY KUMAR-I)                (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
  DEPUTY REGISTRAR                    ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 
 

 

  
Original Application No. 73/2014 

And  
M.A. No. 174/2014 

 
All Dimasa Students Union Dima Hasao Dist. Committee  

Vs.  

State of Meghalaya & Ors. 
 

 

 

 

  

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE DR. P. JYOTHIMANI, JUDICIAL MEMBER 
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE M.S. NAMBIAR, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON’BLE DR. G.K. PANDEY, EXPERT MEMBER  
HON’BLE PROF. (DR.) P.C. MISHRA, EXPERT MEMBER  
HON’BLE MR. RANJAN CHATTERJEE, EXPERT MEMBER  

 
 

Present: Applicant / Appellant   : Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Mr. Parthiv Goswami and  

       Mr. Karma Dorjee, Advs.   
  
                

Date and 

Remarks  

Orders of the Tribunal  

Item No.  1 

April 17, 2014  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 DV 

   

  We have heard learned Counsel appearing for the 

applicant. 

  Considering the seriousness of the issue involved in this 

case, we are of the view that the Department of Mining 

represented through the Secretary of the State Government of 

Meghalaya as well as Ministry of Coal, Government of India, New 

Delhi to be impleaded as party respondent no. 7 to 8.  

Accordingly, the said parties are impleaded as party respondent 

no. 7 to 8.  Registry to make necessary amendment in this regard.  

The applicant to file amended copy of the memo of parties. 

  Admit.  Issue Notice to the respondents including newly 

impleaded parties by registered post/acknowledgment due and 

Dasti as well.  Notice returnable by the next date of hearing. 

  Learned Counsel appearing for the applicant who is 

representing the All Dimasa Students Union and the Dima Hazao 

Dist. Committee has contended that this sort of rat-hole mining 

operations have been in practice in the Jaintia Hills of the State 

of Meghalaya many years without being regulated by any law and 
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extraction of coal has been made by unscrupulous elements in a 

most illegal and unscientific manner.  It is also informed that 

there are umpteen number of cases where by virtue of rat-hole 

mining, during the rainy season, water flooded into the mining 

areas resulting in death of many number of individuals including 

employees/workers.   

  One cannot say that an illegal act having been done for 

many years must be directed and such act is to be perpetuated 

and illegality cannot give any cause of action or any right to 

individual.  Learned Counsel for the applicant has also brought 

to the notice of this Tribunal about the detailed report of Dr. O.P. 

Singh, Professor, Department Environment Studies, North-

Eastern Hills University, Shillong, Meghalaya wherein he has 

discussed about the entire aspect of the coal mining in the State 

of Meghalaya.  The learned Professor has stated while explaining 

about the coal mining in Jaintia Hills as follows:  

  “4.2.3. Coal Mining in Jaintia Hills 

 Extraction of coal has been taking place in all three regions, 

however major production occurs in Jaintia Hills. The mining 

activity in Jaintia Hills. The mining activity in Jaintia Hill is a small 

scale venture controlled by individuals who own the land Primitive 

mining method commonly known as ‘rat-hole’ mining is in practice 

in Meghalaya. In this method the land is first cleared by cutting 

and removing the ground vegetation and then digging pits ranging 

from 5 to 100 m2 into the ground to reach the coal seam. Thereafter, 

tunnels are made into the seam sideways to extract he coal which 

is brought into the pit by using a conical basket or a wheel barrow 

manually. Coal seams are reached by excavating the side edge of 

the hill slopes and then coal is extracted through a horizontal 

tunnel. The coal from the tunnel or pit is taken out and dumped on 

nearby un-mined area, from where it is carried to the larger 

dumping places near highways for its trade and transportation.  
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Finally, the coal is carried by trucks to the larger dumping places 

near highways for its trande and transportation.  Entire road sides 

in and around mining areas are used for piling of coal which is a 

major source of air, water and soil pollution.  Off road movement 

of trucks and other vehicles in the area causes further damage to 

the ecology of the area. 

 Every year new areas are brought under mining and area under 

coal mining in Jaintia Hills is increasing day-by-day as shown in 

figure 4.5.” 

  A reading of the said scientific study made by learned 

Professor on the subject shows an alarming situation existing in 

the State of Meghalaya especially in the Jaintia Hills wherein the 

rat-hole mining has been in practice for a long time.  We are of 

the considered view that such illegal and unscientific method can 

never be allowed in the interest of maintaining ecological balance 

of the country and safety of the employees.  It is also brought to 

the notice this Tribunal that by such illegal mining of coal neither 

the Government nor the people of the country are benefitted.  It 

is only the coal mafias who are getting benefit by following this 

sort of illegal activities.  

  We are of the considered view that this act should be 

condemned and in any event such illegal activities are to be put 

to an end and the State of Meghalaya should come forward with 

an appropriate scheme and the statutory rules.  Even though, in 

this application the applicant has restricted himself in respect of 

rat-hole mining operations in Jaintia Hills of the State of 

Meghalaya, we are of the view that if in the entire State of 

Meghalaya such illegal and unscientific operations of rat-hole 

mining are taking place, the same shall also be put to an end in 

the interest of people of the area and also people working in the 

mines for their safety as also for the protection of environment. 
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  Accordingly, while admitting the application, we direct the 

Chief Secretary, Government of Meghalaya and the Director 

General of Police, State of Meghalaya to ensure that rat-hole 

mining/illegal mining is stopped forthwith thought-out the State 

of Meghalaya and any illegal transport of coal shall not take place 

until further orders passed by this Tribunal.  The Director 

General of Police, State of Meghalaya is also directed to report to 

this Tribunal about the compliance of the order by the next date 

of hearing. 

  Stand over to 19th May, 2014. 

  Registry to issue copy of this order by Dasti.  

   

………….…………….……………., JM 

      (Dr. P. Jyothimani) 
 
 

……………….……………………., JM 

                  (M.S. Nambiar) 

 
 

             ……………….……………………., EM 
      (Dr. G.K. Pandey) 

 

 

             ……………….……………………., EM 
                     (Prof. (Dr.) P.C. Mishra) 

 
 

……………….……………………., EM 

                    (Ranjan Chatterjee) 
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ANNEXURE A-7 
GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA DIRECTORATE OF 

MINERAL RESOURCES SHILLONG 

No.DMR/MM/768/2018/Pt-II/Vol-IV/189  
Dated Shillong, the 19.02.2020 

To, 
 M/s. Goldstone Cement Ltd. 
 Musiang Lamare (old) village, 
 East Jaintia Hills District. 

Sub:- Payment of Royalty, MEPRF on illegally source coal. 

Sir/Madam, 

 In inviting a reference to the subject cited above, please find 

enclosed herewith Para-3.1.4 of the Fifth Interim Report of the 

Independent Committee on Resource (Coal) Audit of Cement 

Industries and Thermal Power Plants in Meghalaya submitted to the 

Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi on 

02.12.2019. In this matter, you are directed to make the necessary 

payment as per the table enclose herewith within a month of issuance 

of this letter failing which necessary action as per law will be initiated.  

 Submitted for your information and necessary action. 

 Enclo: As above 

Yours faithfully 

Sd/- 
(Arunkumar Kembhavi, IAS) 

Director of Mineral Resources 
Meghalaya :::: Shillong 

No.DMR/MM/768/2018/Pt-II/Vol-IV/189  
Dated Shillong, the 19.02.2020 

Copy to:- 
1. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Mining & 

Geology Department for kind information. 
2. The Member Secretary, Hon’ble NGT Committee for kind 

information of the Hon’ble Chairman and Hon’ble Members of 
the NGT Committee.  

3. The Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Mining & Geology 
Department for kind information.  

Director of Mineral Resources 
Meghalaya :::: Shillong 
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Plant Items Year Total 

  2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Ferrous 
Ltd. 

Procured**       

 Gap 10,923 14,498 16,657 44,859 24,537 1,11,474 

 Coal 
required 

10,13,183 11,28,007 11,95,659 12,73,995 13,36,954 59,47,798 

Total Coal 
procured** 

3,03,294 6,07,174 3,39,453 4,53,794 3,07,400 20,11,115 

 Gap 7,09,889 5,20,833 8,56,206 8,20,201 10,29,554 39,36,683 

*Coal required to produce reported quantities of clinker and/or power 
**Coal reported to be procured from legal sources 
 
3.1.2 The Committee is of the view that the entire gap of 39.3 7 lakh 

MT between the quantity of the coal required to produce 
reported quantity of the clinker and the electrical power and the 
coal purchased from legal sources by these Plants during the 
Audit Period constituting about two-third of the coal 
requirement of these plants during the Audit Period has been met 
from the illegally mined local coal. Demand for a huge quantity 
of illegally mined coal from these plants has sustained and 
supported a wide scale illegal rat-hole coal mining in the State 
of Meghalaya in flagrant violation of a ban imposed by the 
Hon'ble NGT. 

3.1.3 Continuance of illegal rat-hole coal mining in the State of 
Meghalaya to meet the huge requirement of coal for these 
Cement Manufacturing Plants and the Thermal Power Plants 
have caused huge damage to flora, fauna, rivers, streams, water 
bodies and the environment in general in the State of 
Meghalaya. It has also made the ban imposed by the Hon'ble 
NGT on illegal rat-hole coal mining virtually inoperative. 

3.1.4 No royalty, taxes and any other statutory levies has been paid to 
the State of Meghalaya on the illegally mined coal utilized by 
these Cement Manufacturing Plants and Thermal Power Plants 
during the Audit Period resulting in a huge loss to the State 
exchequer. In fact ban on the illegal rat-hole coal mining in the 
State of Meghalaya came as a boon to these Cement 
Manufacturing Plants and Thermal Power Plants in the State of 
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Meghalaya as it virtually exempted them from the requirement 
of payment of royalty, taxes and other statutory levies payable 
on more than two-third of the coal consumed by them. The 
amounts of royalty (@ Rs.675 per MT), contribution to 
Meghalaya Environment Protection and Restoration Fund 
(MEPR Fund) at the rate of Rs.485 per MT and GST/VAT @5% 
of the sale value of approx. Rs.8,000 per MT amounting to 
Rs.400 per MT) payable on the illegally mined coal utilized by 
each of these Cement Manufacturing Plants and Thermal Power 
Plants during the Audit Period are as below: 

(Amt. Rupees in crore) 

Sl.No. Plant Qt. of 
illegal coal 
used (MT) 

Royalty MEPRF GST/VAT Total 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1. Star Cement 

Limited and 
its two 
subsidiaries 

16,46,276 111.124 79.844 65.851 256.819 

2. Amrit 
Cement 

3,06,068 20.660 14.844 12.243 47.747 

3. Dalmia 
Bharat 
Cement Ltd. 

7,41,092 50.024 35,943 29.644 115.610 

4. Goldstone 
Cement Ltd. 

2,70,516 18.260 13.120 10.821 42.200 

5. Green Valley 
Industries 
Ltd. 

77,536 5.234 3.760 3.101 12.096 

6. Hill Cement 
Ltd. 

1,17,407 7.925 5.694 4.696 18.315 

7. JUD Cement 
Ltd.  

1,12,990 8.234 5.917 4.880 19.030 

8. Meghalaya 
Cement Ltd. 

5,44,325 36.742 26.400 21.773 84.915 

9. Shyam 
Century 
Ferrous Ltd. 

1,11,474 7.524 5.406 4.459 17.390 

Total 39,36,684 265.726 190.929 157.467 614.123 

3.1.5. The royalty and VAT/GST amounting to Rs.423.194 crore 

payable on illegally mines coal utilized by the Cement 

Manufacturing Plants and Thermal Power Plants, if realized and 

properly utilized, can significantly enhance living. 

536&�$01:
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ITEM NO.2     Court 6 (Video Conferencing)          SECTION XVII

               S U P R E M E  C O U R T  O F  I N D I A
                       RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL      Diary No(s).11606/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated  17-01-2020
in  OA  No.110/2012  15-03-2021  in  OA  No.110/2012  passed  by  the
National Green Tribunal)

GOLDSTONE CEMENTS LIMITED                          Petitioner(s)

                                VERSUS

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS.                      Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.76858/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.76856/2021-EX-PARTE STAY and
IA No.76860/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA  No.76855/ 
2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPEAL )
 
Date : 14-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : 
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
         HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Agarwal Adv.
Mr. Rohan Talwar Adv.

                    Mr. E.C.Agrawala, AOR                   
For Respondent(s)
                    

          UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                             O R D E R

  Permission to file appeal is granted.

   Issue notice.

  Tag with C.A.No.3280 of 2020.

       (B.Parvathi)                              (Beena Jolly)
       Court Master                              Court Master

 
 

Digitally signed by
BALA PARVATHI
Date: 2021.07.14
17:44:52 IST
Reason:

Signature Not Verified
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GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA  

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MINING OFFICER WEST 

JAINTIA HILLS JOWAL 

 

Dated Jowai, the.19th September 2023 

 

No. DMO-J/E/ 109 (Vol-IV)/2023/615 

To, 

Mr. Ravi Jindal, 
54/ 10 D C Dey Road. 
Kolkata-70015, 
Mobile No.9863239864 

Subject:- Information under RTI Act, 2005 

Reference: Your letter Dated 06th September, 2023 

 
Sir, 

With reference to the subject and your letter 

mentioned above, I am to furnish herein below the 

information as requested by you regarding on slate 

(muslate) use by cement and power plants under Right to 

information Act, 2005. 

 
Sl.No.1: Copy enclosed at Annexure- I & II. 

Sl.No.2: Copy enclosed at Annexure- III, IV, V & VI. 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Sd/- 

Divisional Mining Officer/Public Information Officer  
Directorate of Mineral Resources, 

Meghalaya : Jowai 

Enclo: As above. 
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GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA  

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MINING OFFICER WEST 

JAINTIA HILLS JOWAL 

 
Dated Jowai, the.13th September 2019 

 
No. DMO-J/R/ 72 (Vol-II)/2007/274 
 
To, 

The Director of Mineral Resources 
Meghalaya, Shilong 
 
Sub:- Details of mining leases or quarry permits granted and 

royalty realized from Cement Plants and Thermal 

Power Plants for use of state/muslate in the State of 

Meghalaya. 

Sir, 

 With reference to the subject cited above, I have the 

honour to furnished the Details of mining leased or quarry 

permits granted and royalty realized from Cement Plants 

and Thermal Power Plants for use of state/muslate in the 

State of Meghalaya in accordance with the provisions of the 

Mines and Mineral (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 

and rules framed thereunder the extraction of state or 

muslate in the following format: 

 
Name and 
address of 
the lease/ 

permit 
holder 

Nature 
(lease/ 
quarry) 

Purpose 
(Industrial 

and 
specific 

use / see 
other than 

in an 
industry 

Date 
of 

Grant 
of 

Lease/ 
Permit 

Period 
of 

Validity 
of 

lease 

Qty. 
permitted 

for 
extraction 
(only in 
case of 
quarry 
permit) 

Total qty of 
State 

muslate 
extracted 

since 
01.04.2014 

(ML) 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

 

 Til the Meghalaya Minor Minerals Concession Rules 

2016 (MMMCR) was notified on 12 September, 2016 vide 

notification number MG, 49/2011/408 the issue of mining 

lease for state/muslate was not in practice. The muslate, 

has been generated while undertaking rat hole coal mining 

by the local people of East Jaintia Hills. Factually the 

muslate is an overburden of the rate hole coal mining. The 

rate hole Coal has been done in Meghalaya for last more 

than 50 -60 years. The muslate, so generated at the time of 

rat hole mining was dumped as there was no taker of the 

same because high calorific value coal was available. It was 

only after the Honorable NGT ban in 2014 when availability 

of coal reduced, the suppliers of the coal started supplying 

the muslate lying dumped from earlier rate hole mining to 

the Cement plants and thermal power plants, though it has 

a low calorific value. The Department of Mining Geology 

started realizing royalty on muslate. The royalty on muslate 

was deposited by the cement companies and thermal 

power plants on behalf of the local suppliers of Muslate to 

them after the coming of Meghalaya Minor Minerals 

Concession Rules 2016 (MMMCR) the local has already 

started applying for mining lease on state and under 

process. 
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 Year wise details of totally paid by Cement Plants and 

thermal Power Plants in the State of Meghalaya for use of 

state or muslate for five years from 2014-2015 to 2018-19. 

 

Copies of Treasury Challans enclosed. 

 

Name and 
address of 
the cement 
or Thermal 

Power 
Plant 

Date of 
Payment 

Amount 
Paid (Rs.) 

Qty. of Slate 
(MT) 

1 2 3 4 

Star Cement 

Ltd. 

08.10.2018 18414900 409220.000 

12.02.2019 4375111 97224.690 

12.02.2019 1212000 12120 

TOTAL 24902011 518564.690 

Star Cement 

Meghalaya 

Ltd. 

10.08.2018 48226500 1071700.000 

12.02.2019 12313667 273637.060 

12.02.2019 2132000 21320 

TOTAL 62672167 1366657.060 

Meghalaya 

Power Ltd. 

08.10.2018 31418100 698180.010 

12.02.2019 832100 8321.000 

18.02.2019 9327040 207267.550 

TOTAL 41577240 913768.560 

M/s Green 

Valley 

Industries 

Ltd. 

01.07.2019 3028201 67293.34 

05.07.2019 4852148 95058.87 

TOTAL 7880349 162352.2 
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M/s 

Meghalaya 

Cements 

Ltd. 

01.03.2017 7152378 158941.73 

13.07.2017 2895120 64336 

TOTAL 10047498 223277.7 

M/s Dalmia 

Cement 

(Bharat) Ltd. 

08.02.2019 41080533 912900.733 

M/s 

Goldstone 

Cement 

Limited 

15.02.2019 29301030 651134 

 

These Cement plants and Thermal Power Plants 

have not undertaken any coal mining activity.  The 

Coal/muslate received has been supplied to the said 

company by the local land owner’s who were undertaking 

at hole mining. 

 

Submitted for favour of your kind information and 

necessary action. 

 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/- 

(M. Syrty) 
Divisional Mining Officer 

Directorate of Mineral Resources 
Meghalaya, Jowai 

 

Memo No. DMO -J/R/72/Vol-II/2007-2019/274(A) 

Dated Jowai the 13th September 2019 
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Copy to The Secretary Mining & Geology Department 

Meghalaya, Shillong for information and necessary action. 

 

 
Sd/- 

Divisional Mining Officer 
Directorate of Mineral Resources 

Meghalaya, Jowai 
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ANNEXURE- II 

 
GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA 

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MINING OFFICER 
WEST JAINTIA HILLS, JOWAI 

 
No-DMO-J/R/44/2011-12/646  

Dated Jowai, the 24th November 2017 
 
To: The Director of Mineral Resources 

Meghalaya, Shillong. 

 
Sub: Inspection and Assessment of remaining stock. 

 
Ref: Letter No. DMR/MM/602/06/Pt/2010/1462 dated 

12.10.2017. 

 
Sir, 
 

With reference to the subject stated above and as 

directed vide letter under reference, I have the honour to 

inform you that the undersigned along with Shri. B. Lamare, 

Petrologist and Shri. D.J. Dkhar, Asst. Geologist visited 

Lumshnong on the 24th October 2017 to inspect the stocks 

of mineral locally known as Moosleit procured by M/s Star 

Cement Ltd (SCL), M/s Star Cement Meghalaya Ltd 

(SCML) and M/s Meghalaya Power Limited (MPL) from 

local suppliers. The inspection was carried out in presence 

of Shri. Rakesh Singh, Shri. Suresh Shovasaria, etc. who 

represented the aforesaid companies. As per report dated 
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09-11-207 submitted by Shri. B.Lamare and Shri. 

D.J.Dkhar, the said Moosleit stocks were identified as Slate.  

During the course of inspection, the undersigned 

made physical inspection of the stockyards and requested 

the said companies to conduct detailed volumetric survey to 

compute the quantity of Slate. The said survey was 

conducted by the said companies using Total Station and 

assessment report of the quantity of Slate is submitted 

herein below, which appears to be acceptable:  

 

 Name of 
company 

Stockyard/Shed 
location 

Quantity of 
Slate 

assessed (in 
MT) 

Total Quantity 
of Slate 

assessed (in 
MT) 

1. Star 

Cement 

Ltd. 

SCL Stockyard 

No. 1 

1,44,206.378 1,44,206.378 

(say 1,44,206 

MT) 

2. Star 

Cement 

SCML 

Stockyard No. 1 

1,80,187.509 2,60,367.012 

(say 2,60,367 

MT)   SCML 

Stockyard No.2 

80,179.503 

3. Meghalaya 

Power 

Limited 

MPL Shed No.1 40,545.548 1, 17,800.406  

(say 1,17,800 

MT) 

  MPL Shed No.2 39,163.349 

  MPL Shed No.3 38,091.509 

    5,22,373 MT 
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4 (four) copies of maps in connection with the above 

assessment report are annexed herewith. 

 
Submitted for favour of your kin\d information and 

necessary action. 

Enclo: as stated 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/- 

(R.A. Thabah) 
Divisional Mining Officer 

Directorate of Mineral Resources 
Meghalaya, Jowai. 
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